MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{AUGUSTA:} \\ \text{STEVENS \& SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.} \\ 1860. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1860.

sary and convenient for the government of said corporation, and Chap. 461. the prudent management of their affairs; provided the same be not Proviso. repugnant to the laws of this state; take and hold not more than five acres of land in the town of Pittston, which shall be used solely and exclusively for the purposes of a cemetery for the dead; and personal property to an amount not exceeding five hundred dollars, with all the powers and privileges necessary to carry into full effect privileges, &c. the objects contemplated by this act of incorporation.

Said corporation may divide the land held as aforesaid, into suitable and convenient allotments, pathways and alleys, excepting that part of said land which has already been laid out into lots, pathways and alleys, and been appropriated; and assign in writing to each corporator, and to each person who shall hereafter become an associate, to be held by them respectively, and by their respective heirs, and assigns, subject to such rules and regulations as the corporation shall from time to time ordain and prescribe for the sole purpose aforesaid; provided however, if any corporator or Proviso. associate, his heirs or assigns shall use or allow any other person to use the allotment or assignment to him as aforesaid, for any other purpose than as aforesaid, the same shall forthwith revert to, and become the property of this corporation, and it may be assigned by them to some other corporator or associate for the purposes aforesaid in the same manner as if no assignment had been previously made.

No part of said cemetery or said allotments shall be liable to be taken on execution, or be subject to taxation, and no highway shall be laid out over the same, so long as it shall be used and dedicated exclusively to the purpose aforesaid.

Cemetery, &c., exempt from attachment and taxation.

Sect. 4. The officers of the corporation shall be a president, officers. secretary and treasurer, who shall perform the duties usually belonging to such officers, and they shall also be a board of managers of the affairs of the corporation, and the corporation may elect any other officers the by-laws shall prescribe.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

Chapter 461.

An act to authorize the town of Marshfield to regulate the taking of fish in Middle

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The town of Marshfield, in the county of Washington, is hereby authorized and empowered in such way and manner as the legal build fish ways.

Authorized to

424

Chap. 462. voters thereof, at a legal meeting called for that purpose, shall determine to establish, build and maintain suitable and proper fish ways in, through, or over any dam or structure on Middle river, so called, in said town and at such other place on said stream as may be deemed necessary, and to make such rules, regulations and restrictions relating to the taking of alwives and salmon on said stream as said town shall deem necessary.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

Chapter 462.

An act to incorporate the North Vassalborough Mutual Protective Association.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Thomas S. Lang, H. G. Abbott, Edward S. Stackpole,

Corporators.

Corporate name.

May hold real and personal estate.

G. H. Getchell, J. W. Livermore, A. H. Goodspeed and Enoch Plummer, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the North Vassalborough Mutual Protective Association, with the power to hold real and personal estate to the value of not exceeding five thousand dollars, with the powers and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities of chapter forty-six of the revised statutes.

Purpose.

Powers, &c.

Sect. 2. Said corporation is created for the sole purpose of purchasing and holding fire engines, engine houses and the usual apparatus for extinguishing fires, and is located at the village of North Vassalborough, and may do all lawful acts necessary for the use and protection of such property.

This act takes effect when approved.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]

Chapter 463.

An act to repeal the resolve authorizing the acting quarter master general to dispose of certain military property.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legistature assembled, as follows:

Resolve of 1855,

Sect. 1. The resolve passed and approved twenty-eighth of February, eighteen hundred and fifty-five, authorizing the acting quarter master general to dispose of certain military property, is hereby repealed.

Sect. 2. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 19, 1860.]